RESOLUTION NO. 325

AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH COLUMBIA DEVELOPMENT/BBL CONSTRUCTION SERVICES REGARDING RENOVATIONS TO THE ALBANY COUNTY FAMILY COURT BUILDING TO RELOCATE SURROGATE COURT

Introduced: 10/10/06 By Court Facilities Committee and Mr. Collins:

WHEREAS, Pursuant to the County's obligation to provide suitable court facilities to the Unified Court System, the NYS Office of Court Administration has requested that the Surrogate Court temporarily relocate from the Albany County Courthouse while it is undergoing renovations to the Albany County Family Court Building, and

WHEREAS, The County Executive and the Department of General Services have requested authorization to enter into an agreement with Columbia Development/BBL Construction Services regarding renovations to the Albany County Family Court Building to accommodate the Surrogate Court in an amount of \$175,000, and

WHEREAS, The County Executive indicated that the Office of Court Administration will reimburse the County for said services in the amount of \$75,000 in accordance with the terms included in the maintenance and repair agreement, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to enter into an agreement with Columbia Development/BBL Construction Services regarding renovations to the Albany County Family Court Building to relocate Surrogate Court in an amount of \$175,000, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 10/10/06